

**Nos. 12-5068 & 12-5138**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS, et al.,**

**Appellants/Cross-Appellees**

**v.**

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD, et al.,**

**Appellees/Cross-Appellants**

---

**ON CROSS-APPEALS FROM AN ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR  
THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

**C.A. No. 11-cv-01629-ABJ**

---

**PRINCIPAL AND RESPONSE BRIEF OF APPELLEES/CROSS-APPELLANTS**

---

**ABBY PROPIS SIMMS**  
*Deputy Assistant General Counsel*

**DAWN L. GOLDSTEIN**  
**KEVIN P. FLANAGAN**  
**JOEL F. DILLARD**  
**MARK G. ESKENAZI**  
*Attorneys*

**National Labor Relations Board**  
**1099 14th Street, N.W.**  
**Washington, D.C. 20570**  
**(202) 273-2930**

**LAFE E. SOLOMON**  
*Acting General Counsel*

**CELESTE J. MATTINA**  
*Deputy General Counsel*

**JOHN H. FERGUSON**  
*Associate General Counsel*

**MARGERY E. LIEBER**  
*Deputy Associate General Counsel*

**ERIC G. MOSKOWITZ**  
*Assistant General Counsel*

**National Labor Relations Board**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b>Headings</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
JURISDICTION.....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS .....	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. The Board’s Rule Requiring Employers to Post a Notice of Employee Rights Is a Lawful and Reasonable Exercise of the Board’s Statutory Authority.....	7
A. The Rule “is necessary to carry out” several of the Act’s provisions ....	12
B. The notice-posting obligation is consistent with the Act .....	17
1. Section 6 permits the Board to issue rules that create duties for employers and labor unions .....	17
a. Section 6 permits the Board to create affirmative duties ..	18
b. The Board is not limited to issuing rules that relate solely to its duties under Sections 8, 9, and 10 .....	20
2. The limits on the Board’s adjudicatory powers under Sections 9 and 10 do not prohibit the Board from exercising its Section 6 authority to create affirmative duties.....	21
3. The Board’s Rule does not exceed the Act’s jurisdictional limits .....	25
4. The general claim that the Board is an adjudicatory agency, not a regulatory agency, lacks merit.....	27
5. Contrary to Plaintiff Employers and House Amici, Congress	

did not prohibit a NLRA notice-posting rule by negative implication .....	29
a. The Act’s legislative history does not manifest any clear congressional intent to preclude notice posting .....	29
b. The existence of other generalized notice-posting statutes does not undermine the Rule .....	34
6. The Rule’s recent vintage does not affect its validity .....	38
7. Neither <i>Railway Labor Executives Association</i> nor <i>Teamsters, Local 357</i> apply to this case .....	39
II. The Injunction Against 104.210 and 104.214(A) Is Erroneous.....	42
A. The Board properly declared the failure to post the notice to be an unfair labor practice .....	42
1. Section 8(a)(1) encompasses an employer’s failure to perform affirmative duties that the Board finds are necessary to protect employee rights under Section 7.....	43
2. The remainder of the district court’s analysis of Section 104.210 fails to comport with the APA or the NLRA .....	50
B. The district court also erred in striking down 104.214(a) .....	53
III. The District Court Properly Found the Rule to Be Severable Based on Clear Board Intent and the Independent Functioning of the Rule’s Enforcement Mechanisms .....	59
IV. Plaintiff Employers’ First Amendment and Section 8(c) Claims Are Meritless.....	64
A. The First Amendment does not protect employers from the obligation to post a notice of employee rights .....	65

B. This Court should decline to reach Plaintiff Employers’ brand new  
preemption argument, which in any event, lacks merit.....69

CONCLUSION.....71

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Aaron v. SEC</i> , 446 U.S. 680 (1980).....	34
* <i>AFL-CIO v. Chao</i> , 409 F.3d 377 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	7, 11
<i>Air Transport Association of America, Inc. v. National Mediation Board</i> , 663 F.3d 476 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	36
<i>AKM LLC v. Sec'y of Labor</i> , 675 F.3d 752 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....	24, 37
<i>Alcoa S.S. Co. v. Federal Maritime Commission</i> , 348 F.2d 756 (D.C. Cir. 1965) .....	19
<i>Allegheny Ludlum Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 104 F.3d 1354 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	51
<i>American Bar Association v. FTC</i> , 430 F.3d 457 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	37
<i>American Hospital Association v. NLRB</i> , 899 F.2d 651 (7th Cir. 1990) .....	28
* <i>American Hospital Association v. NLRB</i> , 499 U.S. 606 (1991).....	7, 22, 23, 51
<i>AMF Bowling Co., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 977 F. 2d 141 (4th Cir. 1992) .....	52
<i>Am. Ship Bldg Co. v. NLRB</i> , 380 U.S. 300 (1965)).....	37
* <i>Art Metals Constr. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 110 F.2d 148 (2d Cir. 1940) .....	44
<i>Asp v. Milardo Photography, Inc.</i> , 573 F.Supp.2d 677 (D. Conn 2008).....	58
<i>Bachelder v. America W. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 259 F.3d 1112 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	48
<i>Batterton v. Francis</i> , 432 U.S. 416 (1977) .....	58
<i>Batterton v. Marshall</i> , 648 F.2d 694 (D.C. Cir. 1980) .....	18
<i>Bell Atlantic Telegraph Cos. v. FCC</i> , 131 F.3d 1044 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....	43

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Beltone Electrics Corp. v. FTC</i> , 402 F. Supp. 590 (N.D. Ill. 1975) .....	18
<i>Beth Israel Hospital v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 483 (1978).....	49
<i>Brotherhood of R.R. Trainmen v. Chi. River &amp; Ind. R.R. Co.</i> , 353 U.S. 30 (1957).....	35
<i>Blau v. Lehman</i> , 368 U.S. 403 (1962) .....	34
<i>Building &amp; Construction Trades Department v. Allbaugh</i> , 295 F.3d 28 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	55
<i>Central Bank of Denver v. First Interstate Bank of Denver</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1944).....	34
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Brown</i> , 554 U.S. 60 (2008).....	69, 70
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. NLRB</i> , No. 2:11-cv-02516-DCN, 2012 WL 1245677 (D.S.C. April 13, 2012) .....	4, 16,20, 30, 32
<i>Champagne Color, Inc.</i> , 234 NLRB 82 (1978) .....	48
* <i>Checkosky v. SEC</i> , 23 F.3d 452 (D.C. Cir 1994).....	8, 9, 10, 12
<i>Cheney R.R. Co. v. ICC</i> , 902 F.2d 66 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	30
* <i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	3, 4, 6, 10, 11, 12 30, 57, 58
<i>Cintas Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 482 F.3d 463 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	51, 52
<i>Clinchfield Coal Co. v. Federal Mine Safety &amp; Health Review Commission</i> , 895 F.2d 773 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	30
<i>Colo. River Indian Tribes v. National Indian Gaming Commission</i> , 466 F.3d 134 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	10



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Communications Workers v. Beck</i> , 487 U.S. 735 (1988) .....	34, 35
<i>Community for Creative Non-Violence v. Kerrigan</i> , 865 F.2d 382 (D.C. Cir.1989).....	9
<i>Credit Suisse Sec. USA LLC v. Simmonds</i> , 132 S.Ct. 1414 (2012) .....	53
<i>Davis County Solid Waste Management v. U.S. EPA</i> , (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	59, 61
<i>Detroit &amp; Toledo Line Shore R.R. Co. v. United Transport Union</i> , 396 U.S. 142 (1969).....	36
<i>District Lodge 64 v. NLRB</i> , 949 F.2d 441 (D.C. Cir. 1991) .....	57
<i>Downey v. Strain</i> , 510 F.3d 534 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2007).....	49
<i>FC Investment Group LC v. IFX Markets, Ltd.</i> , 529 F.3d 1087 108 F.3d 1454 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	16
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 ((2000).....	37
<i>Fibreboard Paper Products Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 379 U.S. 203 (1964) .....	23
<i>Finance Planning Association v. SEC</i> , 482 F.3d 481 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	61
<i>Ford v. Mabus</i> , 629 F.3d 198, 206 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....	24
<i>Greenwell v. Charles Machine Works, Inc.</i> , No. CIV-10-0313-HE, 2011 WL 1458565 (W.D. Okla. Apr. 15, 2011).....	49
<i>Guardsmark, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 475 F.3d 369 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	52
<i>GSS Group Ltd. v. National Port Authority</i> , No. 11-7093, 2012 WL 1889384 (D.C. Cir. May 25, 2012) .....	16
<i>Haitz v. Don Jacobs Imports, Inc.</i> , No. 5:10-cv-307-REW, 2011 WL 4743384 (E.D. Ky. Oct. 6, 2011).....	48

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Harlan Fuel Co.</i> , 8 NLRB. 25 (1938).....	13
<i>Harris v. Gonzales</i> , 488 F.3d 442 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	57
<i>Helvering v. Hallock</i> , 309 U.S. 106 (1940) .....	34
<i>Henchy v. City of Absecon</i> , 148 F.Supp.2d 435 (D.N.J. 2001) .....	58
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 130 S.Ct. 2549 (2010).....	55
<i>Huffman v. OPM</i> , 263 F.3d 1341 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....	50
<i>In re NLRB</i> , 304 U.S. 486 (1938) .....	25
<i>Johanns v. Livestock Marketing Association</i> , 544 U.S. 550 (2005).....	66
<i>K Mart Corp. v. Cartier, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 281 (1988).....	59
<i>Kamens v. Summit Stainless, Inc.</i> , 586 F. Supp. 324 (E.D. Pa. 1984).....	58
<i>Krause v. Titleserve, Inc.</i> , 402 F.3d 119 (3d Cir. 2005) .....	11
* <i>Lake Butler Apparel Co. v. Sec. of Labor</i> , 519 F.2d 84 (5th Cir. 1975) .....	67
<i>Lincoln Sav. &amp; Loan Association v. Federal Home Loan Bank Board</i> , 856 F.2d 1558 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	20, 28
<i>Local 357, International Brotherhood of Teamsters v. NLRB</i> , 365 U.S. 667 (1961).....	40
<i>Machinists v. Wis. Employment Commission</i> , 427 U.S. 132 (1976).....	69
<i>Mayo Found. for Med. Educ. &amp; Research v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 704 (2011).....	38
<i>MD/DC/DE Broadcasters Association v. FCC</i> , 236 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	59, 63

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>MD/DC/DE Broadcasters Association v. FCC</i> , 253 F.3d 732 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	59, 63
<i>Medeco Sec. Locks, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 142 F.3d 733 (4th Cir. 1998) .....	51
* <i>Mercado v. Ritz-Carlton San Juan Hotel, Spa &amp; Casino</i> , 410 F.3d 41 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 2005).....	54, 58
<i>Mount Royal Joint Venture v. Kempthorne</i> , 477 F.3d 745 ((D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	11
* <i>Mourning v. Family Publ'ns Serv., Inc.</i> , 411 U.S. 356 (1973).....	8, 9, 10, 12, 14, 16, 27
<i>National Association of Pharm. Manufacturers v. FDA</i> , 637 F.2d 877 (2d Cir. 1973) .....	19
<i>NLRB v. Exchange Parts Co.</i> , 375 U.S. 405 (1964).....	51
<i>NLRB v. Katz</i> , 369 U.S. 736 (1962).....	46
<i>NLRB v. Newark Morning Ledger Co.</i> , 120 F.2d 262 (3d Cir. 1941) .....	44
<i>NLRB v. Pease Oil Co.</i> , 279 F.2d 135 (2d Cir 1960) .....	26
<i>NLRB v. Reliance Fuel Oil Corp.</i> , 371 U.S. 224 (1963) .....	25
<i>NLRB v. Remington Rand, Inc.</i> , 94 F.2d 862 (2d Cir. 1938).....	44
<i>NLRB v. Strong</i> , 393 U.S. 357 (1969) .....	46
<i>NLRB v. Washington Aluminum Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 9 (1962).....	26
<i>NLRB v. J. Weingarten, Inc.</i> , 420 U.S. 251 (1975) .....	39, 49
<i>NLRB v. Wyman-Gordon Co.</i> , 394 U.S. 759 (1969).....	17, 27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Office &amp; Prof'l Employees International Union v. NLRB</i> , 981 F.2d 76 (2d Cir. 1992) .....	12
<i>Oil, Chemical &amp; Atomic Workers International Union v. NLRB</i> , 46 F.3d 82 (D.C. Cir 1995).....	40
<i>Pac. Gas &amp; Electric Co. v. Federal Power Commission</i> , 506 F.2d 33 (D.C. Cir 1974).....	18
<i>Pacific Gas &amp; Electric Co. v. Public Utilities Commission of California</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	66
<i>Pannier Corp., Graphics Division v. NLRB</i> , 120 F.3d 603 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1997).....	22
* <i>Pleasant Grove City v. Sumnum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009) .....	65
<i>Ragsdale v. Wolverine World Wide</i> , 535 U.S. 81 (2002) .....	48
<i>Railway Labor Executives Association v. National Mediation Board</i> , 29 F.3d 655 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	39, 40
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983) .....	24
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976) .....	16
<i>Smiley v. Citibank (S.D.) N.A.</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996) .....	39
<i>St. Francis Medical Ctr.</i> , 347 N.L.R.B. 368 (2006).....	48
<i>Standard Oil Co. of Cal., W. Operations, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 399 F.2d 639 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1968) .....	46
<i>State of Ill., Department of Public Aid v. Schweiker</i> , 707 F.2d 273 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1983) .....	30
<i>Sturdza v. United Arab Emirates</i> , 281 F.3d 1287 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	4
* <i>Technology Service Solutions</i> , 324 NLRB 298 (1997).....	47

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
* <i>Thorpe, v. Hous. Auth. Of Durham</i> , 393 U.S. 268 (1969).....	8, 10, 12, 19
<i>Trans-Pacific Freight Conference of Japan/Korea v. Federal Maritime Commission</i> , 650 F.2d 1235 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	27, 28
<i>Trans World Airlines v. Independent Federation of Flight Attendants</i> , 489 U.S. 426 (1989).....	35
<i>Truitt Manufacturing Co.</i> , 110 N.L.R.B. 856 (1954) .....	46
* <i>UAW-Labor Employment &amp; Training Corp. v. Chao</i> , 325 F.3d 360 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	67
<i>United States v. Hewlett</i> , 395 F.3d 458 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	69
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 390 U.S. 570 (1968).....	63
<i>United States v. Jicarilla Apache Nation</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2313 (2011).....	24
<i>United States v. United Food, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001).....	66
<i>Venetian Casino Resort, L.L.C. v. NLRB</i> , 484 F.3d 601 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	48
<i>Village of Barrington, Ill. v. Surface Transport Board</i> , 636 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	24
<i>Whitman v. America Trucking Ass'ns, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001) .....	37
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977) .....	66
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985).....	67
* <i>Zipes v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 385 (1982).....	57
<i>Zuber v. Allen</i> , 396 U.S. 168 (1969).....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Statutes</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
5 U.S.C. § 551(4) .....	50
5 U.S.C. § 702.....	1
5 U.S.C. § 703.....	1
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	1
29 U.S.C. § 151.....	12
29 U.S.C. § 153(d).....	15
*29 U.S.C. § 156.....	3, 4, 5, 7, 8, 11, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 25, 27, 28, 41
29 U.S.C. § 157.....	13, 42
29 U.S.C. § 158.....	5, 13, 14
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1).....	5, 6, 42, 43, 44, 45, 46, 47, 48, 49, 51, 52
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(2).....	44, 45
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5).....	23, 43, 45, 46, 47
29 U.S.C. § 158(c) .....	2, 3, 7, 64, 65, 69, 70
29 U.S.C. § 159.....	13, 15, 21, 23, 24, 27
29 U.S.C. § 159(c)(1)(A), (B) and (e)(1).....	15
29 U.S.C. § 160.....	5, 13, 14, 15, 16, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Statutes</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
29 U.S.C. § 160(b) .....	15, 54
29 U.S.C. § 161 .....	23, 25
29 U.S.C. § 211(c) .....	38
29 U.S.C. § 2601 .....	48
29 U.S.C. § 2615(a)(1).....	48
29 U.S.C. § 2617(a)(1)(A)(i) .....	48
29 U.S.C. § 2654 .....	48
40 U.S.C. § 212(b) (1982) .....	9
42 U.S.C. § 2000-e12(a) .....	20
45 U.S.C. § 152(5) .....	35
45 U.S.C. § 152(8) .....	36
 <b>Regulations<sup>1</sup></b>	
27 C.F.R. § 16.21 .....	66
29 C.F.R. § 102.9 .....	15
29 C.F.R. § 103.20 .....	22

---

<sup>1</sup> The provisions contained in 29 C.F.R. Part 104 are enjoined pending appeal pursuant to this Court’s order in this case on April 17, 2012.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Regulations</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
29 C.F.R. Part 104.....	2
29 C.F.R. § 104.210.....	5, 42, 50, 53, 59
29 C.F.R. § 104.214(a).....	6, 42, 53, 54, 55, 56, 58, 59
29 C.F.R. § 104.214(b).....	60, 61
29 C.F.R. § 516.4.....	38
29 C.F.R. § 825.300(b).....	49
29 C.F.R. § 825.300(d).....	49
29 C.F.R. § 825.300(e).....	48
14 Fed. Reg. 7516.....	13, 38
75 Fed. Reg. 80,410.....	60
75 Fed. Reg. 80,414.....	60
Employee Rights Under the National Labor Relations Act, (“NLRA”) or “the Act”. Notification of Employee Rights Under the National Labor Relations Act, .....	2
76 Fed. Reg. 54,006 (Aug. 30, 2011).....	2, 14, 15
76 Fed. Reg. at 54,009.....	37
76 Fed. Reg. at 54,010.....	21, 38
76 Fed.Reg. at 54,012.....	67
76 Fed. Reg. at 54,013.....	35, 39



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Regulations</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
76 Fed. Reg. at 54,022.....	687
76 Fed. Reg. at 54,031.....	60, 61
76 Fed. Reg. at 54,032.....	42
76 Fed. Reg. at 54,033.....	542
76 Fed. Reg. at 54,034.....	54, 58, 62, 63
76 Fed. Reg. at 54,035.....	55
<b>Legislative Materials</b>	
S. Rep. No. 73-1065.....	36
*S. Rep. No. 74-573, at 9 .....	45
S. 2926, 73d Cong. § 304(b) (1934) .....	31
H. Rep. No. 73-1944, at 2, 14.....	36
*H. Rep. No. 74-1147, at 17 .....	45
Section 5(5), H.R. 8423 .....	31
Section 304(b), H.R. 8423 .....	30, 31, 32, 33
<i>Hearings on H.R. 7650 Before the House Committee on Interstate and Foreign Commerce, 73d Cong. 28 (1934) .....</i>	36
<i>Hearings on H.R. 6288 Before the House Comm. on Labor, 74th Cong. 13 (1935) .....</i>	44

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Legislative Materials</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Hearing on S. 2926 Before the S. Comm. on Educ. &amp; Labor, 73d Cong.</i> 157 (1934).....	31, 32
<i>Hearings on S. 3266 Before the Senate Comm. on Interstate Commerce, 73d Cong.</i> (1934).....	36
<b>Other Materials</b>	
The Developing Labor Law 2683 (John E. Higgins, Jr. ed., 5th ed. 2006).....	15, 46
Richard A. Posner, <i>Statutory Interpretation - In the Classroom and in the Courtroom</i> , 50 U. Chi. L. Rev. 800 (1983) .....	29
Oren Bar-Gill & Rebecca Stone, <i>Mobile Misperceptions</i> , 23 Harv. J. L. & Tech. 49 (2009).....	18, 19
Nancy J. King, <i>Labor Law for Managers of Non-Union Employees in Traditional and Cyber Workplaces</i> , 40 Am. Bus. L. J. 827 (2003) .....	26
